
 

 
 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate 
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Gwasanaethau 
Democrataidd 
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Dydd Mawrth, 14 Medi 2021 

 

Dear Councillor,  
 
FFORWM CYNGOR TREF A CHYMUNED 
 
A  meeting of the Fforwm Cyngor Tref a Chymuned O bell Trwy Timau Microsoft a Dydd Llun, 20 
Medi 2021 at 16:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb    

 Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau. 
 

2.  Datganiadau o fuddiant    
 Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau / 

Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y 
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008. 
 

3.  Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion   3 - 6 

 I dderbyn am gymeradwyaeth y Cofnodion cyfarfod y 10/05/2021 
 

4.  Llunio Dyfodol Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr- Ymgynghoriad ar y Gyllideb 2021 
Ymgysylltu â Chynghorau Tref a Chymuned  
 

7 - 10 

5.  Diweddariad Cynllunio Cynllun Datblygu Lleol, Polisi Cynllunio Cenedlaethol a 
Gwneud Lle  
 

11 - 18 

6.  Materion Brys    

 I ystyried unrhyw eitemau o fusnes y, oherwydd amgylchiadau arbennig y cadeirydd o'r farn 
y dylid eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod fel mater o frys yn unol â Rhan 4 (pharagraff 4) o'r 
Rheolau Trefn y Cyngor yn y Cyfansoddiad. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Nodyn: Sylwch: Yn sgil yr angen i gadw pellter cymdeithasol, ni fydd y cyfarfod hwn yn cael ei 
gynnal yn ei leoliad arferol. Yn hytrach, bydd hwn yn gyfarfod rhithwir a bydd Aelodau a Swyddogion 
yn mynychu o bell. Bydd y cyfarfod yn cael ei recordio i’w ddarlledu ar wefan y Cyngor cyn gynted 
ag sy'n ymarferol ar ôl y cyfarfod. Os oes gennych unrhyw gwestiwn am hyn, cysylltwch
[...]
dwr Corfforaethol Cymunedau y byddai yna orsaf derfynol 
bysiau yn cysylltu cysylltiadau cludiant rhwng Porthcawl a’r Pîl fel rhan o ddatblygiad y 
Llyn Halen. Gellid gwneud cysylltiad pellach wedyn o’r Pîl i Ben-y-bont ar Ogwr ar y trên. 

Teimlai Aelod fod angen edrych am ffyrdd o ddarbwyllo pobl rhag teithio mewn ceir, gan 
ei bod hi’n ystyried bod gormod o lawer o geir ar y ffordd. Dylid edrych hefyd ar leihau’r 
defnydd o ynni yn adeiladau’r Cyngor, yn enwedig mewn rhai o’r ysgolion hŷn lle roedd y 
ffenestri mewn cyflwr gwael. 

Cadarnhaodd Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol Cymunedau fod adran Landlord Corfforaethol 
y Cyngor yn ymgymryd â gwaith ailgymhwyso mewn ysgolion, h.y. darparu ffenestri, 
drysau ac inswleiddio newydd. Roedd hyn yn mynd ymlaen drwy fenthyciad 
ailgymhwyso fyddai’n cael ei dalu’n ôl dros 7 mlynedd, allan o’r arbedion ynni fyddai’n 
ganlyniad y gwaith hwn. Mewn ysgolion newydd oedd wedi eu hadeiladu’n ddiweddar, 
neu y cynigid eu hadeiladu yn y dyfodol, byddai effeithlonrwydd ynni wedi ei adeiladu i 
mewn i’w gwneuthuriad, meddai.          

PENDERFYNWYD:         Bod y Fforwm yn nodi'r adroddiad. 
 

209. DIWEDDARIAD CYNLLUNIO AR Y CYNLLUN DATBLYGU LLEOL, Y POLISI 
CYNLLUNIO CENEDLAETHOL A CHREU LLEOEDD. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD:  Bod yr Aelodau’n cytuno i ohirio’r adroddiad hwn tan 

gyfarfod nesaf Fforwm y Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned. 
 

210. EITEMAU BRYS 
 
Dim. 
 
 

Page 6



1 

 BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM 
 

20 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

REPORT OF THE INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND 
CHANGE 

 
SHAPING BRIDGEND’S FUTURE - BUDGET CONSULTATION 2021   

ENGAGEMENT WITH TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS  
  

1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Town and Community Council Forum of 

the Shaping Bridgend’s Future Budget Consultation process 2021, with the aim of 
ensuring effective engagement with Town and Community Councils and local 
residents.  
 

2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives / other corporate priorities 
 
2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate well-being 

objective/objectives under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 
2015: 

 

 Supporting a successful sustainable economy – taking steps to make the county 

borough a great place to do business, for people to live, work, study and visit, and to 

ensure that our schools are focused on raising the skills, qualifications and ambitions 

of all people in the county borough.  

 

 Helping people and communities to be more healthy and resilient – taking steps 

to reduce or prevent people from becoming vulnerable or dependent on the Council 

and its services. Supporting individuals and communities to build resilience, and 

enable them to develop solutions to have active, healthy and independent lives.  

 

 Smarter use of resources – ensuring that all resources (financial, physical, 

ecological, human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently as 

possible and support the creation of resources throughout the community that can 

help to deliver the Council’s well-being objectives.  

 

3. Background 
 
3.1  In conjunction with this report a presentation on the MTFS 2021-22 to 2023-24 will
 be given to set the scene for future years’ savings requirements and budget 

pressures. 
  
3.2 Each year the council carry out a consultation with the public around the MTFS 

proposals for the following year(s).   
 
3.3  In 2018 the consultation team engaged with 5288 residents through a variety of 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2 

mechanisms such as face to face engagement, online and paper surveys, social 
media and the councils Citizens’ Panel. In 2019 this engagement increased to 
7,437 interactions. Due to the impact of Covid-19 we were unable to carry out face 
to face engagement in 2020, which resulted in a decrease in interactions. In 2020 
there were a total of 1,831 interactions from a combination of survey completions, 
engagement at various meetings, social media and digital communication 
engagement and via the local authority’s Citizens’ Panel. 

 
3.4  We aim to ensure that the consultation is as wide reaching as possible, and are 

continuously looking for ways to engage with the public and improve participation.  
 
3.5 We hope that given the success of engagement sessions with Town and 

Community Councils in 2019 and 2020 we are able to replicate this for 2021, by 
attending face to face and online meetings as appropriate.   

 
4. Current situation/proposal 
 
4.1   The timeframe for the Shaping Bridgend’s Future Budget consultation 2021 is 20 

September to 14 November 2021.   
 
4.2 This year the consultation focusses on nine key areas: 
 

 Performance over the past 12 months; 

 Support for Business, Tourism and the economy; 

 Wellbeing;  

 Customer face-to-face access  

 Digitalisation; 

 Investment in services: 

 Fees and charges; 

 Council Tax levels; 

 The future. 

 
4.3  Bridgend County Borough Council’s ‘Shaping Bridgend’s Future’ budget 

consultations have been undertaken annually since 2013. Previous budget 

consultations have focused on specific service provisions, but this year we want to 

engage with residents on a longer term vision for Bridgend County Borough.   

 
4.4 Town and Community Councils will be provided with the electronic link to the 

consultation, posters and the explainer video. Paper copies are available where 
requested.  

 
4.5 The consultation will be available in a variety of formats, including online and paper, 

standard, easy read, youth version and large print. All formats are available in 
Welsh and English.  

 
4.6 During the live period BCBC officers will be available to attend Town and 

Community Council meetings. The Consultation and Engagement team will liaise 
with Town and Community Council Clerks directly to arrange attendance at 
meetings.  

 

Page 8



3 

4.7 The
[...]
aboration – The consultation is carried out in collaboration with all key 
stakeholders.  

 
Involvement - Publication of the report ensures that the public and stakeholders can 
review the work that has been undertaken.  

 
 
8. Financial implications 
  
8.1 The cost of the budget consultation is met from existing budgets.   
  

Page 9



4 

9. Recommendation 
 
9.1 That the Town and Community Council Forum receives and considers this report 

and gives consideration to engagement during the live period.  
  

Gill Lewis  
INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND CHANGE  
20 September 2021 
 

 
Contact officer:  Nicola Bunston 

Consultation, Engagement and Equalities Manager 
 

Telephone:   (01656) 643664 
 

Email:   nicola.bunston@bridgend.gov.uk 
 
Postal address: Level one, Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, 

CF314WB 
 
 

 Background papers:  
 

 None  
     

 

Page 10

mailto:nicola.bunston@bridgend.gov.uk


 

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM 
 

20 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 

Planning Update 
Local Development Plan, National Planning Policy & Placemaking 

 
 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the Local Development Plan, 

the publication of new national planning policy and an overview of the principles of 
placemaking in the planning process.   
 

2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives / other corporate priorities 
 

2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate well-being 
objective under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015:-   

 
1. Supporting a successful sustainable economy – taking steps to make the 

county borough a great place to do business, for people to live, work, study 
and visit, and to ensure that our schools are focussed on raising the skills, 
qualifications and ambitions for all people in the county borough.  

 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The Local Development Plan (LDP) is a statutory, high level strategy which must be 

prepared and sets out in land-use terms the priorities and objectives of the Council. 
The current Bridgend LDP is due to expire and the preparation of a replacement plan 
is underway.  The plan is at a critical stage and the Council  published the 
Replacement LDP Deposit Draft for public consultation in June 2021 for a period of 
8 weeks in accordance with the Delivery Agreement approved by Council and Welsh 
Government. All Town and Community Councils were  notified of the consultation 
arrangements. . 

 
3.2 In February 2021, the Welsh Government published Future Wales, The National 

Plan 2040 (FW2040) along with an updated Planning Policy Wales 11 (PPW11). 
FW2040 is a national development plan for the purposes of determining planning 
applications and PPW 11 is the relevant national planning policy.  The LDP must be 
in conformity with FW2040.   

 
3.3 FW2040 together with PPW11 provides the national policy background and places 

great emphasis on the principle of ‘placemaking’.  Placemaking relates to the way 
places are planned, designed, developed and managed and has the potential to 
positively shape where and how people will live, work, socialise, move about and 
engage.  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

4. Current situation/proposal 
 
4.1 The Local Development Plan 
 
4.2 The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires Bridgend County 

Borough Council to prepare a Local Development Plan (LDP), setting out its 
objectives for the development and use of land in Bridgend County Borough over 
the plan period to 2033, and its policies to implement them. The Deposit Draft builds 
upon the Preferred Strategy (the blueprint of the proposed plan), which has 
previously been consulted on in 2019. The purpose of the Deposit Draft 
consultation is to seek the views of all of our communities on the next stage of the 
LDP process. Amendments to the Deposit Draft can be made after the public 
consultation and prior to being reported to Council to seek approval to submit the 
plan for independent examination in public (EIP).  

 
4.3 Once finalised and adopted, the Replacement LDP will replace the existing LDP 

(2006-2021) as the statutory Development Plan for the County Borough. The 
Replacement LDP will be required to: 
 

 deliver sustainable & transit-orientated development; 

 maximise well-being and create sustainable places through placemaking; 

 build upon, and add value to Future Wales and national planning policies and 

guidance produced by the Welsh Government; 

 reflect local aspirations for the County Borough, based on a vision agreed by the 

Council and other stakeholders; 

 express in land-use terms the objectives of the Well-Being of Future Generations 

(Wales) Act 2015 and the Bridgend Public Service Board’s Well-being Plan. 

 provide a basis for rational and consistent development management decisions;  

 guide growth and change, whilst protecting local diversity, character, and 

sensitive environments;  

 ensure the social and economic resilience of settlements and their ability to adapt 

to change over the long term; and 

 show why, how and where change will occur over the plan period. 

4.4 The Deposit Draft consists of a Written Statement and Proposals Map. The Written 
Statement outlines local planning policies, land use allocations and associated 
justification based on the supporting evidence. The Proposals Map illustrates the land 
use allocations, settlement boundaries and planning designations proposed in the 
Plan.  

4.5 LDP Vision, Strategic Objectives and Specific Objectives 

4.6 The LDP Vision is set out in the Deposit Draft and will be delivered through 4 Strategic 
Objectives, underpinned by 35 Specific Objectives. These seek to reflect national 
policy and legislation and address the issues facing the County Borough. The four 
Strategic Objectives are as follows:  


[...]
 assessment. This has considered 
the potential of each site to support the Preferred Strategy before scrutinising detailed 
site assessments (in terms of deliverability, sustainability and suitability) and 
consulting with appropriate specific consultation bodies. The fourth stage of this 
assessment has sought additional information from site promoters, where 
appropriate, to support sites for inclusion and subsequent allocation in the Deposit 
Plan. 

4.15 There are a large number of supporting technical documents that have been 
produced to inform the Replacement LDP. These ensure that the Deposit Draft has 
complied with all statutory requirements and that the policies and proposals it 
contains are based on substantial evidence. This evidence base will form part of the 
consultation and should be read alongside the Deposit Draft. 

4.16 Steps Following Consultation 

4.18 Public consultation on the Deposit Draft will give all members of our communities and 
key stakeholders the opportunity to provide their opinion. The consultation ran for 8 
weeks during the summer and has now closed.  A high number of responses were 
received and officers are currently reviewing all representations submitted and will 
consider whether changes need to be made to the Deposit Plan. The supporting 
evidence base will also be reviewed to determine if any updates are required.  The 
Council will then need to prepare a new Delivery Agreement with Welsh Government 
to set out an appropriate timescale towards formal adoption of the replacement LDP.  

 
4.19 National Planning Policy: Future Wales 2040 & Planning Policy Wales 11 

 
4.20 Future Wales – The National Plan 2040 (FW2040) is the Welsh national 

development plan, setting the direction for development in Wales to 2040. Formerly 
known as the National Development Framework, it is a development plan with a 
national strategy for addressing key national priorities through the planning system, 
including sustaining and developing a vibrant economy, achieving decarbonisation 
and climate-resilience, developing strong ecosystems and improving the health and 
well-being of our communities. FW2040 outlines where we should be investing in 
infrastructure and development for the greater good of Wales and its people. 

 
4.21 FW2040 is linked to the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. It 

demands that development and use of land contribute to improving the economic, 
social, environmental and cultural well-being of Wales. It is a framework which will be 

Page 14



 

built on by Strategic Development Plans (SDPs) at a regional level and Local 
Development Plans (LDPs) at local authority level - these must be in conformity with 
FW2040 . Development Control Decisions must consider FW2040 as a development 
plan.   

 
4.22 FW2040, identifies 4 regions in Wales: North, Mid, South West and South East.  As 

part of the South East Wales region, Bridgend is specifically identified in as a centre 
of regional growth. This is based on its strategically important location as part of the 
South Wales Metro system and the opportunity that this provides to improve rail, bus, 
cycling and walking infrastructure across the region to provide a focus for investment, 
regeneration and associated development.  

 

4.23 FW2040 also identifies Bridgend as a Priority Area for District Heating Networks, with 
an expectation on local planning authorities to identify opportunities for integrating 
into new and existing development.  

 
4.24 Other key policy areas include: 
 

• Supporting Urban Growth and Regeneration – Public Sector Leadership 
• Supporting Rural Communities and the rural economy 
• Town Centre First approach 
• Delivering Affordable Homes 
• Flooding 
• Resilient Ecological Networks and Green Infrastructure  
• National and International Connectivity  
• Supporting Digital Communications 
• Planning in Mobile Action Zones 
• National Forest 
• Renewable and Low Carbon Energy and Associated Infrastructure 
• Renewable and Low Carbon Energy Developments of National Significance 

 
 
4.25 Planning Policy Wales (PPW 11) is published alongside FW2040 and reflects the 

change in the development planning hierarchy introduced by the national plan.  
 
4.26 Placemaking 
 
4.27 FW2040 places great emphasis on strategic placemaking principles to ensure that 

the growth and regeneration of towns and cities should positively contribute towards 
building sustainable places. PPW11 is also updated to reflect more emphasis on  the 
placemaking agenda and to take into account potential changes to the land use 
planning system as a result of the Covid 19 pandemic. These places support active 
and healthy lives, with urban neighbourhoods that are compact and walkable, 
organised around mixed-use centres and public transport, and integrated with green 
infrastructure 

 
4.28 Placemaking is about ensuring that each new development contributes positively to 

creating or enhancing environments within which people, communities, businesses 
and nature can thrive. It puts people at the heart of the design and development 
process to create places that are vibrant, have a clear identity and where people can 
develop a sense of belonging. 

 

Page 15



 

4.29 A holistic approach is needed that takes into consideration whole places rather than 
individual land uses or each development in isolation. Masterplanning is an important 
aspect. Placemaking has grown in importance as the links with health and wellbeing 
have been more explicitly explored and understood. 

 
4.30 The Placemaking Charter Wales was launched in September 2020 by Julie James, 

Minister for Housing and Local Government.  The Charter outlines placemaking 
principles that cover the range of considerations that contribute to establishing and 
maintaining good places.  These include: people and community, movement, public 
realm, location, mix of uses and identity. 

 
4.31 It is open for individ

Minutes of the meeting

TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - MONDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2021

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM HELD

REMOTELY - VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS ON MONDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2021 AT 16:00

Present

Councillor HJ David — Chairperson

N Alderton Allin SE Baldwin H Bennett
Chappell P Davies Clir D Evans T Giffard
Grabham RM Granville M Hughes C Jones
T Lyddon McLaggan Pratt Reeves
Unwin KJ Watts RE Young

Apologies for Absence

SG Smith and CA Webster

Officers:
Nicola Bunston Consultation Engagement and Equalities Manager
Mark Galvin Interim Democratic Services Manager
Joanne Norman Interim Group Manager - Financial Planning & Budget
Management
Jonathan Parsons Group Manager Development
Andrew Rees Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Mark Shephard Chief Executive
211. ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON FOR THE MEETING
RESOLVED: That Councillor S Baldwin be elected Chairperson for the meeting in
the absence of the Chairperson, Councillor HJ David.
212. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.
213. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Town and Community Council Forum of 10
May 2021 be approved as a true and accurate record.
214. SHAPING BRIDGEND'S FUTURE - BUDGET CONSULTATION 2021 ENGAGEMENT

WITH TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS

The Consultation, Engagement and Equalities Manager reported on the consultation
process on the budget consultation, which aimed to ensure effective engagement with
Town and Community Councils and local residents. She stated that the Forum will
receive a presentation on the Medium Financial Strategy, which will set the scene for
future years’ savings requirements and budget pressures.

The Forum received a presentation by the Group Manager Financial Planning and
Budget Management on the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) in order to set the
scene for future years’ savings requirements and budget pressures. She informed the
Forum that as at quarter 1, an over spend of £904k was forecast. She highlighted the
financial impact of Covid-19 on the Council, which had seen additional cost pressures;
lost income such as car parking, school meals and planning fees. MTFS savings of



TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - MONDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2021

215.

£1.760m in 2021-22 may not be achieved and there may be a potential shortfall in
Council Tax collection. However, there were some unanticipated savings as some
service provision had reduced or stopped, as well as mileage savings due to the
reduction of physical meetings. Financial support had been provided by the Welsh
Government, through the Covid Hardship Fund, which has now been extended to 31
March 2022. She highlighted the likely budget scenarios facing the Council in the
February 2021 MTFS, with most likely budget scenario being a reduction of £6.959m in
2022-23 and informed the Forum that the higher the Aggregate External Finance and
higher Council Tax increase, the lower budget cuts required. She also highlighted the
impact of an increase in funding of 2% by the Welsh Government would result in
different savings targets for different levels of Council Tax increase.

The Group Manager Financial Planning and Budget Management outlined the pressures
facing the Council such as the longer term impact of Covid-19 as the recovery phase is
entered and uncertainty of funding levels; the impact of Brexit on costs / prices; staffing
costs — increase in National Living Wage, Real Living Wage, and unknown pay awards;
inflationary pressures, with CPI currently at 3.2%, rising rapidly and demographic
pressures. She stated that potential priorities included Business and the economy;
Homelessness; Health and wellbeing; Digitalisation; Decarbonisation and

Council Tax levels collected.

The Consultation, Engagement and Equalities Manager informed the Forum that of the
number of residents who had engaged in the budget consultation process, with 5,000
engaging in 2018 and 7,500 engaging in 2019. Despite the pandemic, which did not
allow face to face engagement to be carried out, there were 1,831 interactions in 2020
through a combination of survey completions, engagement at various meetings, social
media and digital communication engagement and via the local authority’s Citizens’
Panel. She stated that the aim of the consultation (which went live this afternoon) is to
consult as wide as possible and it was hoped to replicate face to face consultation and
live meetings in 2021. A link to the electronic form and posters would be sent to all
Town and Community Councils. The Consultation and Engagement team will liaise with
Town and Community Councils directly to arrange attendance at meetings. The
Consultation, Engagement and Equalities Manager informed the Forum that the MTFS
and Budget Consultation Report will be presented to Cabinet in December.

A member of the Forum referred to Town and Community Councils being asked to take
on responsibility for functions and services from the County Borough and asked whether
these would be bankable savings or cuts. The Group Manager Financial Planning and
Budget Management stated that the Council used a variety of approaches to achieve the
MTFS savings, e.g income generation and try to find as many budget reductions as
possible through the smarter use of resources rather than by cutting levels of service.
The Leader commented that the Council will always strive to provide the best service,
although it was likely that the bigger share of savings would be in the form of budget
cuts going forward.

RESOLVED: That the Town and Community Council Forum received_and
considered the report and gave consideration to engagement during
the live period.

PLANNING UPDATE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN, NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY
& PLACEMAKING

The Forum received a presentation from the Group Manager - Planning & Development
Services on the Local Development Plan, National Planning Policy and Placemaking.



TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - MONDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2021

The Group Manager - Planning & Development Services explained that the Local
Development Plan (LDP) is a statutory, high level strategy which must be prepared and
sets out in land-use terms the priorities and objectives of the Council. The current LDP
is due to expire and the preparation of a replacement plan is underway. He stated that
the plan is at a critical stage and the Council has published the Replacement LDP
Deposit Draft for public, with an 8 week consultation held over Summer.

He informed the Forum that the Deposit Draft builds upon the Preferred Strategy,
previously consulted on in 2019. The purpose of the consultation is to seek the views of
all of communities on the next stage of the LDP process. Once finalised and adopted,
the Replacement LDP will replace the existing LDP (2006-2021) as the statutory
Development Plan for the County Borough and will remain in place until 2030. He stated
that the Deposit Draft consists of a Written Statement which outlines local planning
policies, land use allocations and associated justification based on the supporting
evidence. The Proposals Map illustrates the land use allocations, settlement boundaries
and planning designations proposed in the LDP in a plan form.

The Group Manager - Planning & Development Services informed the Forum of the 4
strategic objectives, which sought to reflect national policy and legislation and address
issues facing the County Borough. He stated that public consultation on the Deposit
Draft had given the opportunity to all members of the community and key stakeholders
to give their opinion, with 1200 responses having been received. The responses were
being reviewed by officers as to whether changes are required to the Deposit Plan. A
new Delivery Agreement with would then be prepared with Welsh Government to set out
an appropriate timescale towards formal adoption of the replacement LDP.

The Group Manager - Planning & Development Services set out the principles of Future
Wales 2040 (The National Plan), which is a national land use Development Plan for
Wales, replacing the Wales Spatial Plan. It outlines where investment in infrastructure
and development should be for the greater good of Wales and its people and linked to
the Wellbeing of Future Generations Act. It is a framework built on by Strategic
Development Plans (SDPs) at a regional level and Local Development Plans (LDPs) at
local authority level, which must be in conformity with Future Wales. He stated that the
National Plan together with Planning Policy Wales 11 (PPW11) placed a strong
emphasis on regional planning through SDPs and more weight to placemaking. Future
Wales 2040 is also seen by the Welsh Government as being the first national scale
development plan. National growth areas have been defined, with Bridgend identified
as a strategically important location as a significant town within the region and being
part of South East Wales National Growth Area.

The Group Manager - Planning & Development Services outlined the concept of
Placemaking, which is the way places are planned, designed, developed and managed
has the potential to positively shape where and how people will live, work, socialise,
move about and engage. It is also about ensuring that each new development
contributes positively to creating or enhancing environments within which people,
communities, businesses and nature can thrive. He stated that the concept has been
developed in response to ‘placelessness’ within the built environment whereby new
development lacks a distinct identity, character, sense of community or collective
ownership. It is about doing things better, creating vibrant, sustainable and good quality
communities and improving the overall standard of design with people at the heart of the
process. The Group Manager - Planning & Development Services stated that the local
planning authority is in the best position to control and improve development and make
the necessary interventions for the benefit of all and this can be achieved through the
Local Development Plan and through sound master planning. The development control
system will challenge developers by seeking improvements and added quality. He



TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - MONDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2021

stated that placemaking has considerable backing through national policy and is aligned
with Council strategies, such as the decarbonisation strategy.

He informed the Forum that the Minister for Housing and Local Government had
launched the Placemaking Charter Wales, developed in collaboration with stakeholders
within the built and natural environments. He stated that Town and Community Councils
may sign up to the charter.

A member of the Forum referred to the 1,200 responses to the draft LDP and asked
whether the response rate is on a par with previous consultations on the LDP. The
Group Manager - Planning & Development Services informed the Forum that the
responses to the draft LDP were far greater than for the previous LDP which was the
first LDP.

A member of the Forum highlighted an example of placemaking at the site of the former
St John’s School site where the number of residential units were reduced and he
thanked Hayley Kemp, Principal Planning Officer for her role in ensuring that a quality
development took place at the site.

A member of the Forum asked whether land in the ownership of the authority is included
in the LDP. The Leader informed the Forum that the authority does submit a number of
candidate sites as part of the LDP process. The Group Manager - Planning &
Development Services informed the Forum that candidate sites have to be fully justified
and the Council will go through the same process as land in private ownership. A
member of the Forum asked whether vacant school sites would be placed on the LDP.
The Group Manager - Planning & Development Services stated that smaller sites not
classed as strategic may not specifically be placed on the LDP, but could be allocated
as a regeneration site or be considered as development within the settlement limits.
The Leader highlighted the example of the former Maesteg Comprehensive School site
which had gone through a robust process prior to its development as an extra care
facility. The Group Manager - Planning & Development Services informed the Forum
that major developments of over 10 houses submitted as a candidate site would be
strictly assessed prior to it being included in the final draft LDP. The Cabinet Member
Communities assured the Forum that candidate sites go through a rigorous process and
that the responses on the draft LDP had been the biggest to date and he thanked
planning officers for their efforts in delivering the draft LDP. The Leader emphasised
that the LDP is a statutory process and that it would be considered by a Welsh
Government Inspector and it was a function of Council to make determinations on the
LDP.

A member of the Forum asked what the timescale is for the Inspector’s report. The
Group Manager - Planning & Development Services informed the Forum that the next
step in the process is to produce a consultation report as to whether the plan needs to
be changed and also the evidence base, as well as a revised delivery agreement. He
stated that the Inspector’s workload would need to be considered and that the LDP
would have to be programmed into that workload. He informed the Forum that the
pandemic had delayed the LDP preparation and there could be a further delay of 6
months to the process running into mid-2022.

A member of the Forum asked whether the impact of the pandemic had

impacted the LDP and changed working practices. The Group Manager - Planning &
Development Services stated that some policies had been impacted by the pandemic
and which would be reflected in the LDP. He stated that the LDP is continually under
review to ensure it is delivering.

RESOLVED: 1. That the Town and Community Council Forum noted the report.



TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - MONDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2021

2. That a progress report on the Local Development Plan be
scheduled to a future meeting of the Forum.

216. URGENT ITEMS

There were no urgent items.

The meeting closed at 17:17



